N\ Jaypro
% Ssports
--- COACHES STAND FOR BATTING CAGES ---
BGLC-75CSTND

Call Jaypro Sports Equipment at 1-800-243-0533 during
regular business hours for technical support.
WWW.Jaypro.com

Rev- Page 1 of 6


http://www.jaypro.com/

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

abrown

BEFORE EACH USE CHECK EQUIPMENT FOR PROPER CONNECTING HARDWARE
AND STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY. REPLACE DAMAGED OR MISSING HARDWARE
IMMEDIATELY.

SECURELY TIGHTEN ALL NUTS AND BOLTS.

NEVER ALLOW ANYONE TO RIDE ON BATTING CAGE DURING TRANSPORT.
USE OF THIS EQUIPMENT OTHER THAN INTENDED, MAY BE HAZARDOUS.
ALTERATION OR MODIFICATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT MAY BE HAZARDOUS
AND RESULT IN INJURY. FOR REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT, CONTACT YOUR
DEALER OR JAYPRO SPORTS.

DO NOT EXCEED MORE THEN 3 MPH WHEN TRANSPORTING THE BATTING CAGE
WITH TOW KIT.

LIST OF RECOMMENDED TOOLS & SUPPLIES

ITEM DESCRIPTION

POWER DRILL WITH 3/16” OR 9/64” DRILL BIT & PHILLIPS BIT

BOX WRENCHES, ADJUSTABLE WRENCHES, OR SOCKET SET

3/16” & 7/32” ALLEN WRENCH

AW

RUBBER MALLET

Rev-

Page 2 of 6



COACHES STAND FOR PORTABLE BATTING CAGE

LIST OF MATERIALS

ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION
1 2 9/16" x 31" Shaft Stand
2 2 Coach Stand Weldment
3 4 1/8" OD x 1-1/2" Cotter
4 4 9/16" Flat Washer
5 16 5/16-18 Nylon Lock Nut
6 4 9 1/2" X 1-1/2" X 24" Plank
7 16 5/16" Bolt Clip
8 16 5/16-18 X 3 Carriage Bolt
9 8 9 1/2" Aluminum Seat Plank End Cap
10 16 #8 x 1/2" Pan Head Philip Screw Self Drill
11 4 Plastic End Plug
12 2 3/8" Bungee Cord
13 2 3/8" J-Hook w/ Clamping Wire

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Unpack all parts and check against parts list to ensure that all have been included.
Inspect all parts for damage. Report any damages to the trucking company.
Select a large clear flat area to assemble the cage.

BGLC-75STND QUICK REFERENCE

(SEE EXPLODED VIEWS OF DIFFERENT SECTIONS FOR HARDWARE CALLOUTS)

Rev-

ATTACHED TWO PER SIDE OF STAND

(SEE FIGURE 1)

REAR FRAME

EXISTING

DETAIL A

Page 3 of 6



ITEM QTy PART # DESCRIPTION

Coaches stand: 1 BGLC-5 | 916" x 31" SHAFT STAND

2 BGLC-N | COACH STAND WELDMENT

3 HM8344 | 1/8" OD x 1 1/2" COTTER

4 HWS5037 | 9/16" FLAT WASHER, ZP

5 16 HN261 | 5/16-18 UNC-Nylon Lock Nut-ZP-GrNC

6 4 PLANK-A | 91/2"x 1 1/2" x 24" PLANK

7 16 AR5044 | 516" BOLT CLIP

8 16 HB5030 | 5/16-18 x 3 CARRIAGE BOLT ZP

9 8 AR5045A | 9 1/2" ALUMINUM SEAT PLANK END CAP

10 16 HS5035 | #8 x 1/2" PAN HEAD PHILIP SCREW SELF DRILL, ZP

11 4 EP0019 | PLASTIC END PLUG 77-8

12 RR5035 | 48" BUNGIE CORDS W/ HOOKS STL CORE

Rev- Page 4 of 6



Rev-

—_—1

TYP FOR BOTH ENDS

Parts List

ITEM

QTY

DESCRIPTION

9/16" x 31" Shaft Stand

Coach Stand Weldment

1/8" OD x 1-1/2" Cotter

AN

AlRIN|IN

9/16" Flat Washer

Page 5 of 6



MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Conduct a thorough inspection of the cage annually looking for loose bolts and nuts. Due to normal
vibration during play, fasteners may work themselves loose. Tighten adequately on a regular basis to
prevent injury.

Apply a small amount of lithium grease to any moving parts, especially axles and wheels. If wheels
have zirk fittings, you may inject grease into wheel bearings using a commercially available grease
gun.

Inspect net and padding for wear; contact factory to arrange for replacements or servicing.

Paint retouching — any commercially available rust-preventive paint is acceptable for touching up
chipped paint and areas of rust. Follow paint manufacturer’s suggestions for proper application of
paint & primer. (All steel parts provided are either galvanized and/or powder coated for extra
protection but priming and painting should be adequate for proper maintenance of equipment after it
leaves the factory.)

Storage: Unit can be stored outside but protect from the elements if possible. Batting cage is designed
with climatized and weather resistant materials but will age over time. Aging is accelerated if exposed
to the weather, especially in Northern regions where freezing is expected during winter months. If
possible, as part of seasonal storage, store indoors (net can be removed if desired to extend the life of
this item; see catalog or call number listed above if replacement net is needed).

For replacement parts, information, or questions, please call Jaypro Sports at 1-800-243-0533 or find
us online at WWW.]aypro.com

Rev- Page 6 of 6


http://www.jaypro.com/

